

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

**ALEXIS BAILLY VINEYARD, INC., a Minnesota Corporation;
THE NEXT CHAPTER WINERY, LLC,
a Minnesota Limited Liability Company,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**MONA DOHMAN, in Her Official Capacity as Commissioner of
the Minnesota Department of Public Safety,**

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
AT MINNEAPOLIS**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Anthony B. Sanders
Lee U. McGrath
Jaimie N. Cavanaugh
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 435-3451**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| <i>Minnesota’s Farm Winery Act and Direct to Consumer Sales</i> | 6 |
| <i>The Affidavit Exemption</i> | 9 |
| <i>The In-State Mandate Harms the Farm Wineries</i> | 11 |
| <i>Farm Wineries Are Different Than Manufacturers And The Farm Wineries Do Not Want To Become Manufacturers</i> | 14 |
| <i>The Procedural History of This Case</i> | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 19 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 19 |
| I. THE FARM WINERIES HAVE STANDING | 22 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | Injury in Fact | 23 |
| B. | Causation..... | 25 |
| C. | Redressability | 28 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WAS ERRONEOUS IN CONCLUDING THE CHALLENGED LAW IS NOT FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE FARM WINERIES’ INJURIES | 29 |
| A. | The Farm Wineries’ Injuries are Fairly Traceable to the In-State Mandate Because They Face Prosecution If They Violate the In-State Mandate | 32 |
| B. | The Availability of a Different Wine-Making License May be Relevant to the Merits, But it is Irrelevant to Standing..... | 35 |
| C. | The District Court’s Reasoning Could Undercut Many Constitutional Challenges By Not Even Allowing Them to Proceed to the Merits | 38 |
| III. | THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE MERITS BECAUSE THE PROPER RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE IS BEYOND ANY DOUBT AND DOING SO WOULD BE IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE AND JUDICIAL ECONOMY..... | 43 |
| A. | The Merits of this Challenge to a Facially Discriminatory Law Are Beyond Any Doubt..... | 44 |
| B. | An Injustice Might Otherwise Result if This Court Does Not Address the Merits..... | 46 |
| C. | Judicial Economy Counsels for This Court Addressing the Merits in This Appeal..... | 48 |

IV. THE IN-STATE MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL49

A. The In-State Mandate Facially Discriminates
Against Interstate Commerce.....50

B. The Commissioner Admits the In-State Mandate
Cannot Overcome Strict Scrutiny55

C. The In-State Mandate Is a Discriminatory Law That
Violates the Dormant Foreign Commerce Clause59

CONCLUSION61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970) | 36 |
| <i>Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994) | 52 |
| <i>Bacchus Imports v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) | 2, 58 |
| <i>Balogh v. Lombaridi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 1, 26 |
| <i>Beavers v. Lockhart</i> , 755 F.2d 657 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 2, 43, 46, 47 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 26 |
| <i>Ben Oerhleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>Booth v. Hvass</i> , 302 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Butts v. Cont'l Casualty Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) | 38 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Clark v. United States</i> , 691 F.2d 837 (7th Cir. 1982)..... | 47 |
| <i>Computer Prof'ls for Soc. Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 44, 48 |
| <i>Dallas v. American General Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 709 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 48 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) | 35 |
| <i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) | 53 |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) | 33 |
| <i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) | 52 |
| <i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) | 43, 47 |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) | 45, 56 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) | 53 |
| <i>Judd v. Haley</i> , 250 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 44, 49 |
| <i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kraft Gen. Foods v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992) | 59 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) | 56, 57 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 34 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) | 22 |
| <i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) | 42 |
| <i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) | 50, 51, 56 |
| <i>Patsy v. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) | 33 |
| <i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) | 2, 44, 48, 49 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) | 52 |
| <i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 59, 60 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Chapman</i> , 253 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 49 |
| <i>Ryder v. Morris</i> , 752 F.2d 327 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 43, 47 |
| <i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | 50, 51, 56 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) | 26 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) | 43 |
| <i>South Dakota Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)..... | 2, 51, 53 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) | 2, 26, 33 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350 (1962) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Glass</i> , 720 F.2d 21 (8th Cir. 1983)..... | 43, 47 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986) | 59, 60 |
|--|--------|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) | 35 |
|--|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. XXI..... | 57, 58 |
|-----------------------------|--------|

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 2, 3, 59 |
|-------------------------------------|----------|

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343..... | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367..... | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201..... | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

| | |
|-----------------------|-------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 1, 33 |
|-----------------------|-------|

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Minn. Stat. § 340A | 37 |
|--------------------------|----|

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 340A.101, subd. 11 | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| Minn. Stat. § 340A.201 | 8 |
|------------------------------|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| Minn. Stat. § 340A.301, subd. 6(b) | 15 |
|--|----|

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| Minn. Stat. § 340A.315 | 2, 8 |
|------------------------------|------|

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Minn. Stat. § 340A.315, subd. 1 | 15 |
|---------------------------------------|----|

Minn. Stat. § 340A.315, subd. 213, 24
Minn. Stat. § 340A.315, subd. 410
